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NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR DAIRY DEVELOPMENT IN ANDHRA PRADESH


3090: SHRI GOLLA BABURAO:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that ₹7,342 lakhs have been spent under the National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) during the last five years in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) if so, details of targets set and achieved under the above programme in Andhra Pradesh;

(c) how many dairy cooperatives have been supported under the above programme from Andhra Pradesh; and

(d) status of dairy processing in Andhra Pradesh and how can this be compared with other States of the country?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND

DAIRYING

(PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL)

(a) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD) has released an amount of

₹7342.25 lakh under Component A and an amount of ₹3765.06 lakh (₹1550.23 lakh as loan

and ₹2214.83 lakh as grant) under Component B of National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) scheme in Andhra Pradesh during the last five years.

(b) & (c) Details of targets set and achievements made under Component A and Component B of NPDD scheme in Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure-I & II respectively. Total of 1960 dairy cooperative societies and 4450 milk pooling points have been supported under NPDD scheme in Andhra Pradesh.

(d) Total installed Milk processing capacity with dairy cooperatives in Andhra Pradesh is about

38.05 Lakh Litre Per Day which is about 3.5 % of the total installed capacity with dairy cooperatives in the country. Details of State-wise installed milk processing capacity with dairy cooperatives in the country including in Andhra Pradesh is at Annexure-III.


*****


Annexure-I

Details of targets set and achievements made under Component A of National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD) scheme in Andhra Pradesh


A. Financial Progress: -


B. Physical Progress (Consolidated): -

Parameter Target* Achievement

Dairy Cooperative Society (Nos.) 10263 3256

Milk Producer members (in Thousand Nos.) 358.361 126.02

Average Daily Milk Procurement (in TLPD) 1130.72 329.32

Average Daily Milk Marketing (TLPD) 1036.65 606.16

Bulk Milk Cooler
Number 291 176

Capacity (KL) 1317 742

State Central Laboratory established (Nos.) 1 1

Strengthening of existing Dairy Plant Level Laboratories (Nos.) 9 9

Automatic Milk Collection Unit (Nos.) 10263 3256

Electronic Milk Adulteration Testing Machine (Nos.) 280 0

Training of farmers in good hygiene Practices/good manufacturing

practices (in Thousand Nos.)
358.361 89.59

Training of Dairy Personnel/milk tester (Nos.) 8967 2242

Training on Quality Management Systems (Nos.) 59 29

Training of DCS/BMC Centre Staffs (Nos.) 291 137

*End of Project Target (including base year status)

DCS-Dairy Cooperative Society, BMC-Bulk Milk Coolers

TLPD-Thousand Litres Per Day; KL-Thousand Litre; Nos.-Numbers


(Rs. in lakh)

Project No.

Year of

approval

of project

Total

approved

outlay

Approved

Central

share

Central

Share

released *

Central

share

Utilized

Status

NPDD_AP_03F 2019-20 1343.57 1343.57 671.79 671.79 Completed

NPDD_AP_04I 2022-23 20261.91 13340.91 6670.46 3346.94 Ongoing

 Total 21605.48 14684.48 7342.25 4690.51

*Funds released during last five years (2020-21 to 2024-25) to implementing agency (IA) i.e. Andhra

Pradesh Dairy Development Cooperative Federation Ltd. (APDDCF)

Note- Total Central Share approved under NPDD_AP_03F project have been released by DAHD, GOI and Utilised by IA


Annexure-II

Details of targets set and achievements made under Component B of National Programme for

Dairy Development (NPDD) scheme in Andhra Pradesh


A. Financial Progress: -

 (Rs. in lakh)

Name

of PI's

Date of

Approval

Sanctioned Funds released Funds utilised

Loan Grant Total Loan Grant Total Loan Grant Total

Shreeja

MPO

11th July

2023
2479.38 5318.78 7798.16 1282.52 1887.42 3169.94 1002.47 1651.89 2654.36

Sri

Vijaya

Visakha

MPO

26th

Sept.2024
4394.03 1730.76 6124.79 267.71 327.41 595.12 0.00 4.32 4.32

Total


6873.41 7049.54 13922.95 1550.23 2214.83 3765.06 1002.47 1656.21 2658.68

MPO- Milk Producer Organisation; PI’s-Participating Institutions


B. Physical Progress (Consolidated): -

Parameters Target Achievement

New Milk Pooling Point (MPP) 2450 668

MPPs Strengthened (Nos.) 2000 500

AMCU/DPMCU (Nos.) 3255 1191

Bulk Milk Cooler (Nos.) 68 21

Bilk Milk Cooler (Thousand Litre) 580 160

Farmer Members Enrolled (Nos.) 65000 12067

Women Members enrolled in new MPP 62500 11755

Additional Milk Procurement (TKgPD) 252.03 176.36

Cattle Feed Plant (MTPD) 600 0

Farmers Trained (Nos.) 332500 131919

Staff, Officers & BoD trained (Nos.) 4827 3303

Retailers Trained (Nos.) 245600 29045

Nos.-Numbers; AMCU-Automatic Milk Collection Unit; DPMCU-Data Processing and Milk Collection

Unit; TkgPD-Thousand Kilogram Per Day; MTPD-Metric Ton Per Day; BoD-Board of Directors


Annexure-III

State–wise of installed Milk Processing Capacity with Dairy Cooperatives in the country

S. No State
Installed Milk Processing

Capacity

(in Thousand Liters Per Day)

1 Gujarat 34,740

2 Maharashtra 14,165

3 Karnataka 11,200

4 Haryana 7,525

5 Uttar Pradesh 5,440

6 Rajasthan 5,120

7 Tamil Nadu 4,613

8 Bihar 4,320

9 Punjab 3,810

10 Andhra Pradesh 3,805

11 Kerala 2,950

12 Madhya Pradesh 1,896

13 Telangana 1,550

14 Delhi 1,500

15 West Bengal 1,374

16 Odisha 1,210

17 Jharkhand 840

18 Uttarakhand 256

19 Chhattisgarh 160

20 Assam 150

21 Jammu & Kashmir 150

22 Himachal Pradesh 130

23 Puducherry 120

24 Goa 110

25 Sikkim 105

26 Meghalaya  80

27 Mizoram 35

28 Tripura 24

29 Manipur  20

30 Nagaland 10

  Total 1,07,408

Source: NDDB Annual Report 2023-24


*****

